

25.04.2026

Present : Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sunny @ Lalu **produced from JC through VC** (Jail No.1).
Accused Saurav @ Koki & Shivam @ Kunal **produced from JC**.
Accused Junaid, in person.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Junaid.
Sh. Dev Jyoti Dey, Ld. Counsel for accused Shivam @
Kunal and Sourav @ Koki.
Sh. Manish Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Sunny @ Lalu.

PW- Mohd. Shadab absent despite service.

PW-1 Mohd. Irshad absent.

IO Inspector Sachin Kumar absent.

MHC(M) in person.

Today, the matter is fixed for PE and further cross examination
of PW-1.

However, no witness is present.

Let PW – 1 Mohd. Irshad and PW Mohd. Shadab be
summoned through DCP concerned for NDOH.

IO MHCM be summoned for NDOH.

At this stage, accused Saurav @ Koki and accused Shivam
submit that they are currently lodged in jail no. 1 and due to some enmity
with other inmates, there have been incident where the aforesaid accused
have been given severe beatings for no fault of theirs.

In view of the submissions made, Superintendent, Tihar Jail is
directed to place on record the CCTV footage of 24.03.2026 at 9 no. ward,
cell no. 1 between 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 Noon in the court on NDOH.

2.

Superintendent Tihar Jail no. 1 is directed to appear in person on the NDOH alongwith aforesaid CCTV footage and is also directed to ensure that accused Saurav @ Koki is directed to be taken to DDU Hospital positively on 26.04.2026 for medical examination and report on NDOH.

Superintendent Tihar Jail is also directed to furnish on record regarding the record pertaining to aforesaid accused persons if being taken to DDU Hospital between 23.03.2026 to 30.03.2026.

Put up for PE on **01.06.2026**.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
25.04.2026_(m)